AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A "COST-SHARE AGREEMENT, WAYFINDING SYSTEM PLAN, PLANNING SUSTAINABLE PLACES PROGRAM" BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, AS A PARTNER WITH FOURTEEN OTHER LOCAL AGENCIES IDENTIFIED IN SAID AGREEMENT, AND THE MID-AMERICA REGIONAL COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the Mid-America Regional Council (MARC) has proposed a cost-share agreement with 15 local agencies in the MARC area, which includes the City of Lee's Summit (City); and,

WHEREAS, partner agencies will provide local matching funds for development of a regional wayfinding system plan; and,

WHEREAS, the City previously signed a letter of interest to participate in the regional plan; and.

WHEREAS, the Member Agencies, acting as partners, will benefit from the "Wayfinding System Plan," which will provide conceptual planning, wayfinding recommendations, and specifications to create a unified regional designation network and provide important navigational information to users of bikeways, trails, and transit systems; and,

WHEREAS, the City's share of the costs is \$4,000.00, to be equally shared between the Lee's Summit Parks and Recreation Department and City Administration; and,

WHEREAS, the City and MARC wish to enter into an Agreement which describes the parties' responsibilities in funding and participating in the plan development.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the "COST-SHARE AGREEMENT, WAYFINDING SYSTEM PLAN, PLANNING SUSTAINABLE PLACES PROGRAM" by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, as a partner with fourteen other local agencies and the Mid-America Regional Council, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as "Exhibit A", is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute the same by and on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

BILL NO. 19-285

PASSED by the City Council of the City, 2019.	y of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this day	of
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>	
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>		
APPROVED by the Mayor of said city thi 2019.	isday of,	
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>	
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Chief Counsel of Infrastructure and Planning Nancy Yendes		